
Addendum-1-1 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
ITB No. 4467 

Barton Dam Hydroturbine:  10-Year Inspection and Overhaul 
DUE DATE: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. (local time) 

 
The following changes, additions, and/or deletions shall be made to the Invitation to Bid for Barton 
Dam Hydroturbine: 10-Year Inspection and Overhaul, on which proposals will be received on/or 
before Tuesday, January 24, 2017 at 10:00 A.M. 

The information contained herein shall take precedence over the original documents and all 
previous addenda (if any), and is appended thereto. This Addendum includes 2 pages of text 
and 19 pages of attachments. 
 
Bidder is to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1, including all attachments in his/her 
Bid by so indicating on page ITB-1 of the Invitation to Bid Form. Bids submitted without 
acknowledgement of receipt of this addendum will be considered nonconforming. 

The following forms provided within the ITB Document must be included in submitted bids at bid 
opening. 

• City of Ann Arbor Prevailing Wage Declaration of Compliance 
• City of Ann Arbor Living Wage Ordinance Declaration of Compliance 
• Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form 
• City of Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance Declaration of Compliance 

 
Bids that fail to provide these completed forms listed above upon bid opening will be 
rejected as non-responsive and will not be considered for award. 

I. CORRECTIONS/ADDITIONS/DELETIONS 

Changes to the Bid documents which are outlined below are referenced to a page or Section in 
which they appear conspicuously.  The Bidder is to take note in its review of the documents and 
include these changes as they may affect work or details in other areas not specifically 
referenced here. 

Section/Page(s) Change 

BF-2 Correct Allowance unit. 
Add Item 10 “Allowance for Procurement of Additional Parts by 
Contractor”.  NOTE:  As part of the bid submittal, replace the original 
BF-2 page with the BF-2 page attached to this addendum.  

01000-5 Correct Allowance unit.   
Add Method of Measurement and Payment for “Allowance for 
Procurement of Additional Parts by Contractor”. 

S-101 Revise demolition/reconstruction limits for wall as shown.  Note additional 
field conditions.   

M-101 Show additional area to receive paint – wheel pit upper mounting flange 
for turbine housing.   



Addendum-1-2 
 

II. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
The following Questions have been received by the City.  Responses are being provided in 
accordance with the terms of the ITB.  Respondents are directed to take note in its review of the 
documents of the following questions and City responses as they affect work or details in other 
areas not specifically referenced here. 

Question 1: Please include photos of the inside of the wheel pit.  
Answer 1: Photos included in this addendum. 
 
Question 2: Please include additional sections of the turbine and building.   
Answer 2: Additional drawings of machinery (turbine overall section, nose cone, wicket 

assembly and gear box) and building included in this addendum. Note: Original 
building drawings depict the building as constructed in 1912.  The turbine equipment 
was changed and the structure was modified in 1986.   

 
Question 3: Section 15500 - Overhaul of Turbine Equipment, 3.3 Mechanical Repairs and 

Replacements, A,6.  Wicket Blades; How many “1-inch diameter each” cavitation 
pits are there? 

Answer 3: 4 pits, paid per unit each.    
 
Question 4:  We understand the Contractor provides the complete draft tube work 

platform.  Please confirm. 
Answer 4:  The Contractor shall provide all scaffolds, platforms and means of access to the 

draft tube work.   
 
Question 5:  Can a drawing of the wicket gate servos be supplied? 
Answer 5: Drawing included in this addendum. 

Question 6: Section 09900 -Painting, 1.1 Description, C, Paint Applications.  Is there more 
submerged metal expected to be painted beyond the turbine housing and wicket 
assembly? 

Answer 6: No.  

Question 7: Confirm that the complete disassembly of the turbine IS NOT included as part of 
the base bid.  (The turbine shaft, runner, bulkhead, wicket operating mechanism) 

Answer 7:  Removing the turbine nose cone and inspecting link arms, and documenting 
wicket and runner clearances and bearing clearances ARE included in the Base 
Bid.  Sections 15500.3.2.B.3, .4 and .5 indicate what is required as part of the 
Base Bid.  Items pertaining to the Bid Alternate are in section 15500.3.6. 

Question 8: What type of grout do you want to use for the “new grout fillet”? 
Answer 8: Provide monolithic concrete per the specification, without midrange.   

Question 9:   We would like to submit an Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of our bid in 
lieu of the Performance and Labor and Material Bond.  Is this acceptable? 

Answer 9:   Pursuant to the ITB# Document the City will only accept the Surety Bonds 
required and outlined in Section 29 on Page GC-12. 

 
 

Respondents are responsible for any conclusions that they may draw from the information 
contained in the Addendum. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 



2016 Construction Rev 0 BF-2 

8 Demobilization  1 LS $ $ 

9 Allowance  1 Alwnc1 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

10 Allowance for Procurement 
of Additional Parts by 
Contractor 1 Alwnc $ 30,000 $                30,0001  

TOTAL BASE BID $ 
 
 
Total Base Bid: _______________________________________________ Dollars ($_______________) 

(Amount shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words 
shall govern.) 
 
 
BID ALTERNATES 

1 Concrete Repairs 1 LS $ $ 

2 Additional Mechanical Repairs 

2a Runner servo 1 LS $ $ 

2b Runner rebuild 1 LS $ $ 

2c Wicket rebuild 1 LS $ $ 

TOTAL ALTERNATE BID $ 
 
 
Total Alternate Bid: ____________________________________________ Dollars ($_______________) 

(Amount shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words 
shall govern.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.  Addendum #1 January 17, 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

BARTON DAM HYDROTURBINE – 10-YEAR INSPECTION AND OVERHAUL 
General Requirements 01000-5 Stantec Project No. 2075139801 
December 20, 2016 

ITEM IN PROPOSAL  METHOD OF MEASUREMENT BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 

Startup, Testing, 
Commissioning 

 By the unit lump sum (LS) Complete services as described in 
Specifications. 

    
Demobilization  By the unit lump sum (LS) Complete demobilization from jobsite. 
    
Allowance 
 
 
 
 
Allowance for 
Procurement of 
Additional Parts by 
Contractor 

 By the unit Allowance (Alwnc)1  
 
 
 
 
By the unit Allowance (Alwnc) 
 

Only for items that are pre-approved by 
the OWNER, which fall outside of the 
BASE or selected ALTERNATE scope 
of work. 
 
For procurement, shipment and 
storage of select parts that are 
identified as Owner-Furnished under 
Section 01010,1.1,C,7.  The 
Contractor and OWNER will jointly 
determine which items from Section 
01010,1.1,C,7  will be purchased by 
the CONTRACTOR and which items 
will be purchased by the OWNER.  
CONTRACTOR-purchased items will 
be paid out of this allowance. 
NOTE:  Separate to this item, 
Contractor’s based scope shall still 
include purchasing miscellaneous 
parts required under the Base Bid 
(e.g. 15500,1.1,D; 15500,3.1,I; 
15500,3.1,J).1   

    
    

BID ITEM – ALTERNATES 
    
Concrete Repairs  By the unit lump sum (LS) Underpinning, demolition, reinforcing, 

concrete, forming, testing and curing 
and all related work. 

    
    

ADDITIONAL MECH. REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 
    
Runner Servo  By the unit lump sum (LS) Complete work as specified. 
    
Runner Rebuild  By the unit lump sum (LS) Complete work as specified. 
    
Wicket Rebuild  By the unit lump sum (LS) Complete work as specified. 
   
   

END OF SECTION 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Addendum #1           January 17, 2017 







 



 



 

 



 

 



















pmalocha
Text Box
NOTE:  ALL TURBINE EQUIPMENT WAS REPLACED IN 1985.  SEE VOEST-ALPINE SECTION.







 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF ADDENDUM 




